CITY OF BOARDMAN RESOLUTION 15 - 2024

A RESOLUTION FOR INCREASING THE RATE STRUCTURE FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION IN THE CITY OF BOARDMAN

WHEREAS, the City of Boardman provides a solid waste collection service and recycling program pursuant to Ordinance No. 153, as amended by Ordinance No. 183, granting to Sanitary Disposal, Inc., an Oregon corporation, an exclusive franchise within the City of Boardman for solid waste collection and recycling purposes; and

WHEREAS, said amended Ordinance provides that "future rate structure will be determined by resolution of the City Council"; and

WHEREAS, said amended Ordinance provides at Section 3B(2) that the Council, by resolution, shall establish a "franchise billing and collection fee" which shall be added to the net rate schedule, "Exhibit A" attached hereto, to establish customer charge for services. The City may change said fee from time to time by resolution passed by the Council; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2023 the council approved Resolution 4-2023 authorizing the transfer of said amended Ordinance to Waste Connections of Oregon, an affiliate of Waste Connections, doing business as Sanitary Disposal, Inc; and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2024 the city received a request from Waste Connections of Oregon, an affiliate of Waste Connections, doing business as Sanitary Disposal, Inc. requesting a rate increase to cover the cost of operations; and

WHEREAS, a new rate schedule has been prepared by the city and proposed by this resolution as the new rate schedule within the City of Boardman as of July 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Waste Connections of Oregon, an affiliate of Waste Connections, doing business as Sanitary Disposal, Inc. requested rate increases for 2024 of 37.5%, future rate increases beginning in July 1, 2025 to be determined by the annual applicable Consumer Price Index.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the attached "Exhibit A" is hereby adopted and implemented as the rate structure for the collection of solid waste in the City of Boardman, with said rates to be effective July 1, 2024.

Passed by the Council this 4th day of June, 2024.

Mayor – Paul Keefer

Councilor – Christina Cuevas

Council President – Heather Baumgartner

Councilor – Karen Pettigrew

Councilor – Brenda Profitt

Councilor – Ethan Salata

Councilor – Richard Rockwell

ATTEST:

Amanda Mickles – City Clerk